Royal Guazette

Jrinee Edward Islaud

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXVII-NO. 02
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, January 08, 2011

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

BELL, John Alton Virginia Joan (Ginny) Cook (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
January 08, 2011 (02-15)*
TRAINOR, H. Charles Imelda Trainor Matheson & Murray
Stratford V. Ellen Duinker (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 08, 2011 (02-15)*
HOOD, David John Mackenzie Alexander Hood (AD.) Macnutt & Dumont
New Haven PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 08, 2011 (02-15)*
CARRAGHER, Louis E. Mary T. Carragher Cox & Palmer
Emyvale Brian L. Carragher (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 01, 2011 (01-14)
COSTAIN, Raymond Wycliffe Nina Costain (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Ebbsfleet, St. Louis RR PO Box 486
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 01, 2011 (01-14)
MacKINNON, Bernard Michael Michael Joseph Campbell Lea
Charlottetown MacKinnon (EX.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE

January 01, 2011 (01-14)

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:
http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



20

ROYAL GAZETTE

January 08, 2011

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

MacMILLAN, Mary Marcella
Stratford

Queens Co., PE

January 01, 2011 (01-14)

MORRISON, Christine Alberta
Riverview, NB
January 01, 2011 (01-14)

FULTON, Ruby Jean
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
January 01, 2011 (01-14)

DOYLE, Eileen Amanda
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
December 25, 2010 (52-13)

MacDONALD, Francis Bernard
Morell

Kings Co., PE

December 25, 2010 (52-13)*

ARSENAULT, Joan Christine
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

December 25, 2010 (52-13)*

FARKASH, Quentin Robert
Vermilion

Alberta

December 25, 2010 (52-13)*

LaPRADE, Joseph Leo
Paul Eugene

Montague

Kings Co., PE

December 25, 2010 (52-13)*

MacKINNON, Lauchlin P.
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
December 25, 2010 (52-13)*

BUTLER, Teresa Ernestine
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

December 18, 2010 (51-12)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Wilbur MacDonald (EX.)

Glendon James Morrison (EX.)

Daphne E. Dumont (AD.)

Pamela Cook (EX.)

Randy Bernard

MacDonald (EX.)

Michael Paul McInnis (AD.)

Terrina Farkash (AD.)

Louise Phaneuf (AD.)

Karen A. Campbell, QC (AD.)

Ernest Andrew Butler
Sheila Marie Vaive (EX.)

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Stewart
PO Box 485

Macnutt & Dumont
PO Box 965
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 486
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 486
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 40
Alberton, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 486
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE



January 08, 2011

ROYAL GAZETTE

21

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
GALLANT, Cyr P. Mona Butler (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Wellington PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 18, 2010 (51-12)
MacDONALD, Orville Chester Carol Anne MacDonald Cox & Palmer
Montague Gillis (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE

December 18, 2010 (51-12)

MacMILLAN, George Shaw
Calgary

Alberta

December 18, 2010 (51-12)

MURPHY, Dorothy Mae
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
December 18, 2010 (51-12)

SMITH, Allison

West Point

Prince Co., PE
December 18, 2010 (51-12)

VANSCHUPPEN, Jannetje
Union Road

Kings Co., PE

December 18, 2010 (51-12)

YOUNG, Richard James
Etobicoke

Ontario

December 18, 2010 (51-12)

COUGHLIN, James William
Inverness

Prince Co., PE

December 18, 2010 (51-12)

GALLANT, Joseph Henri Arnold
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

December 18, 2010 (51-12)

KELLY, Bertha

Rawdon

Quebec

December 18, 2010 (51-12)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Frances Jane MacMillan

Tracey Jane MacMillan (EX.)

Ivy R. Murphy (EX.)

Elsie Mae Smith (EX.)

William VanSchuppen (EX.)

Barbara Jane Stailing (EX.)

Lillian Cooper (AD.)

Tammy Ahearn

Troy Gallant (AD.)

Catherine Kelly (AD.)

Peter C. Ghiz Law Corporation
240 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Montague, PE

Campbell Lea
PO Box 429
Charlottetown, PE

MclInnes Cooper
PO Box 177
O’Leary, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 486
Charlottetown, PE

Matheson & Murray
PO Box 875
Charlottetown, PE



22

ROYAL GAZETTE

January 08, 2011

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
DE BELLE, Gail (also known as ~ Royal Trust Corporation Cox & Palmer
Gail Susan de Belle) of Canada (EX.) 82 Summer Street

Summerside
Prince Co., PE
December 11, 2010 (50-11)

DRAKE, Derrill Hugh
Vernon Bridge

Queens Co., PE
December 11, 2010 (50-11)

KENNEDY, Phyllis Louise
Kensington

Prince Co., PE

December 11, 2010 (50-11)

MacNEILL, Arnold
Village Green

Queens Co., PE
December 11, 2010 (50-11)

PAYNTER, Leola Mary
(nee Gallant)
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
December 11, 2010 (50-11)

RILEY, Margaret Esther
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
December 11, 2010 (50-11)

WALLACE, Jean B.
Cascumpec

Prince Co., PE
December 11, 2010 (50-11)

COLLICUTT, Harry William
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

December 04, 2010 (49-10)

MacMILLAN, Elaine May
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

December 04, 2010 (49-10)

RODGERSON, John Frederick
Unionvale

Prince Co., PE

December 04, 2010 (49-10)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Florence Hennessey
Allison W. Drake (EX.)

David Kennedy
Bruce Kennedy (EX.)

Olga MacNeill (EX.)

Austin Paynter (EX.)

Daphne E. Dumont (EX.)

Layton Wallace (EX.)

Steven Collicutt
Deborah E. Praught
C. Jacqueline Lidstone (EX.)

Carolyn Grace Mutch (EX.)

Dorothy Lillian
Loretta Rodgerson (EX.)

Summerside, PE

Matheson & Murray
PO Box 875
Charlottetown, PE

Peter C. Ghiz Law Corporation
240 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
PO Box 1453
Charlottetown, PE

MclInnes Cooper
PO Box 1570
Summerside, PE

Macnutt & Dumont
PO Box 965
Charlottetown, PE

McLellan Brennan
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
PO Box 1570
Summerside, PE

Campbell Lea
PO Box 429
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 40
Alberton, PE



January 08, 2011

ROYAL GAZETTE

23

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

STEWART, Kenneth MacNeill
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

December 04, 2010 (49-10)

STONE, Arnold Harold
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
December 04, 2010 (49-10)

ELLANDS, Georgie
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

GALLANT, Bernadette Mary
Miscouche

Prince Co., PE

November 27, 2010 (48-09)

GALLANT, M. Joyce
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

GORDON, Ivan John
Abney, Murray River RR#1
Kings Co., PE

November 27, 2010 (48-09)

HENDRICKEN, Louis Ralph
Burlington

Ontario

November 27, 2010 (45-09)

MacEACHERN, Ellen (also known

as Ellen Davida MacEachern)
Summerside
Prince Co., PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

ROBERTS, Ruth Vincent
Charlottetown

(Formerly of Stratford)
Queens Co., PE
November 27, 2010 (45-09)

WALKER, Kenneth Alexander
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

November 27, 2010 (48-09)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Margaret Elizabeth Matheson
James Robert Chester
Stewart (EX.)

Eileen Reta Stone (EX.)

Wanda Cameron (EX.)

Albert Gallant
Louise Gallant (EX.)

Kim Marie McNeill (EX.)

Elsie Ellen Moore (EX.)

Catherine Bernadette
Hendricken (EX.)

David MacEachern (EX.)

Nancy L. Prowse
David A. Roberts
MD Private Trust

Company (EX.)

G. Andrew Walker
Dr. William L. Walker (EX.)

Birt & McNeill
138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE

Reagh & Reagh
17 West Street
Charlottetown, PE

McLellan Brennan
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE

Ramsay & Clark
PO Box 96
Summerside, PE

Birt & McNeill
138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

lan W. H. Bailey
513B North River Rd.
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

MclInnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Ramsay & Clark
PO Box 96
Summerside, PE



24

ROYAL GAZETTE

January 08, 2011

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
HUME, Elliott Sterling Hume (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Montague PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE

November 27, 2010 (48-09)

MacDONALD, Mabel Hazel
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

November 27, 2010 (48-09)

SMITH, James Lorne
Central Bedeque

Prince Co., PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

BLANCHARD, Hubert Clement
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

November 20, 2010 (47-08)

DRISCOLL, Mary Helen
(MacDonald)
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
November 20, 201047-08)

KOURYI, Eileen Najla
Ottawa

Ontario

November 20, 2010 (47-08)

LAGUNDZIJA, Gloria Lois
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

November 20, 2010 (47-08)

RAMSAY, Eston Spurgeon
Tyne Valley

Prince Co., PE

November 20, 2010 (47-08)

MUNN, Olva “Ena”
Stellarton

Nova Scotia

November 20, 2010 (47-08)

STEWART, Anna J.
Stellarton

Nova Scotia

November 20, 2010 (47-08)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Eileen Tanner
Audrey MacDonald (AD.)

Patrick Earl Smith (AD.)

Ronald F. Blanchard (EX.)

Jenine H. Green
Leanne J. Gayford (EX.)

Stephen Kouri (EX.)

Christa Lagundzija (EX.)

Garth Eston Ramsay
Barbara Muriel Stewart
Paul Byron Ramsay
Sandra Ramsay (EX.)

Vonda H. Dowling (AD.)

Vonda H. Dowling (AD.)

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 486
Charlottetown, PE

David R. Hammond, QC
740A Water Street East
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 486
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Stewart
PO Box 485
Charlottetown, PE

MclInnes Cooper
PO Box 1570
Summerside, PE

T. Daniel Tweel
PO Box 3160
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
BDC Place, Suite 620
119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE



January 08, 2011

ROYAL GAZETTE

25

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

WEBB, Beryl Constance
Savage Harbour
Queens Co., PE
November 20, 2010 (47-08)

BUSHEY, Mary Cecilia
Souris Line Road

Kings Co., PE

November 13, 2010 (47-08)

DesROCHES, George
Tignish

Prince Co., PE
November 13, 2010 (47-08)

HEWITT, Winnifred
Lower Montague

Kings Co., PE

November 13, 2010 (47-08)

JELLEY, Paul Richard
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
November 13, 2010 (46-07)

MacNEILL, Henry Gerald “Bub”
Eldon

Queens Co., PE

November 13, 2010 (46-07)

MacPHEE, Melvin (Mel) J.
Souris

Kings Co., PE

November 13, 2010 (46-07)

MEANS, Arthur Frederic
(also known as

Arthur Frederick Means)
Halifax, Plymouth County
Massachusetts, USA
November 13, 2010 (46-07)

NICHOLSON, Alexander
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

November 13, 2010 (46-07)

POWER, Harvey “Elmer” Joseph
Cornwall

Queens Co., PE

November 13, 2010 46-07)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Jocelyn Caroline Yurick (AD.)

Marjorie Dunphy (EX.)

Ivan DesRoches (EX.)

Mary Musick
Margaret MacKenzie (EX.)

Lorraine Jelley (EX.)

William Chandler (EX.)

Alan E. MacPhee
John P. MacPhee
Nora E. McKenna (EX.)

Dorothy Marie Means (EX.)

Grace Jay
Donna Clark (EX.)

Paul R. Sheridan (EX.)

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Montague, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 40
Alberton, PE

Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson
PO Box 1453
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 486
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 486
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box486
Charlottetown, PE

McLellan Brennan
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE



26

ROYAL GAZETTE

January 08, 2011

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
ROSS, Thomas Edward Douglas J. Morton (EX.) Birt & McNeill

Eldon
Queens Co., PE
November 13, 2010 (46-07)

SPENCE, Jo Anne
Cornwall

Queens Co., PE
November 13, 2010 (46-07)

WALSH, Roland Peter
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
November 13, 2010 46-07)

CHAMPION, Stanford Keith
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

November 13, 2010 (46-07)

HEWITT, Horace

Lower Montague

Kings Co., PE
November 13, 2010 46-07)

COYLE, Terrence R.
Moncton

New Brunswick
November 06, 2010 (45-06)

DUNN, Gordon Sterling
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
November 06, 2010 (45-06)

KEMP, James Lowell
Gaspereaux

Kings Co., PE

November 06, 2010 (45-06)

LeCOUFFE, Raymond E.
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
November 06, 2010 (45-06)

MacKINNON, Helen Cecelia
Souris

(Formerly of Cable Head)
Kings Co., PE

November 06, 2010 (45-06)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

David Spence (EX.)

Eileen Arsenault (EX.)

Nancy Lee Moore (AD.)

Mary Musick (AD.)

Terrence Coyle, Jr.

Neil Duncan (EX.)

Mary Jane Kitson (EX.)

Yvonne Louise Kemp (EX.)

Michael Kevin LeCouffe (EX.)

Doris MacKinnon (EX.)

138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Lea
PO Box 429
Charlottetown, PE

T. Daniel Tweel
PO Box 3160
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
PO Box 1570
Summerside, PE

Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson
PO Box 1453
Charlottetown, PE

Reagh & Reagh
17 West Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

MclInnes Cooper
PO Box 1570
Summerside, PE

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE



January 08, 2011

ROYAL GAZETTE

27

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
GETSON, Ralph Keir Beverly Getson (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Unionvale PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
November 06, 2010 (45-06)
LACEY, Leonard Vincent Janet Lyn Boyle (AD.) Mclnnes Cooper
Mississauga BDC Place
Ontario Suite 620, 119 Kent Street

November 06, 2010 (45-06)

LECLERC, Giséle Marie Céline
Pte-Aux-Trembles

Montreal, QC

November 06, 2010 (45-06)

STEVENSON, Wanda Betty
Cavendish

Queens Co., PE

November 06, 2010 (45-06)

BELL, Carolyn
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
October 30, 2010 (44-05)

GILLIS, Linus Raymond
Miscouche

Prince Co., PE

October 30, 2010 (44-05)

GOSBEE, Lovell
Murray Harbour

Kings Co., PE

October 30, 2010 (44-05)

WARD, Robert Francis
Waterdown

Ontario

October 30, 2010 (44-05)

FLOYD, Allan James (A.J.)
Montague

Kings Co., PE

October 30, 2010 (44-05)

JOHNSTON, Donald Thane Ross
Montague

Kings Co., PE

October 30, 2010 (44-05)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Micheline Leclerc (AD.)

Robert Webster
Stevenson (AD.)

Joanne Hoar (EX.)

A. Faye Gillis
David L. Gillis (EX.)

Elmer Gosbee (EX.)

Vikki Anne Heald (EX.)

Allan J. Floyd

Dwayne F. Floyd (AD.)

Robert Johnston (AD.)

Charlottetown, PE

Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
PO Box 1056
Charlottetown, PE

The Law Office of
Kathleen Loo Craig,QC

PO Box 11

Summerside, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

McLellan Brennan
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE

Campbell Lea
PO Box 429
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 486
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Charlottetown, PE



28

ROYAL GAZETTE

January 08, 2011

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

RAYNER, Dorothy
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
October 23, 2010 (43-04)

STEELE, Earl Benedick
DeGros Marsh

Queens Co., PE
October 23, 2010 (43-04)

HARDING, Trevor Craig
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

October 23, 2010 43-04)

MacDONALD, Florance Dale
Unionvale

Prince Co., PE

October 23, 2010 (43-04)

PRAUGHT, Mary Catherine
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
Charlottetown, PE

October 23, 2010 (43-04)

CAMPBELL, Edith Hannah
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

October 16, 2010 (42-03)

LEWIS, Marne (also known as
Marne Lawrence Lewis)

O’Leary

Prince Co., PE

October 16, 2010 (42-03)

MCcNALLY, John Leonard
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

October 16, 2010 (42-03)

PARSONS, Ivan Benjamin
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

October 16, 2010 (42-03)

PIERCE, William
Souris

Kings Co., PE

October 16, 2010 (42-03)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Jean MacArthur (EX.)

Winston Steele (EX.)

Clifton Harding (AD.)

Krista MacDonald (AD.)

Benedict Joseph
Roland Perry (AD.)

Phyllis K. Hall (EX.)

Weldon Lewis (EX.)

Donna McNally (EX.)

Terrance Wendell Parsons (EX.)

L. James MacPhee (EX.)

McLellan Brennan
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Montague, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Summerside, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
PO Box 177
O’Leary, PE

MclInnes Cooper
BDC Place
Suite 620, 119 Kent Street

Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
PO Box 1056
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Donald Schurman
155A Arcona Street
Summerside, PE

Peter C. Ghiz Law Corporation
240 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE



January 08, 2011

ROYAL GAZETTE

29

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

BUTLER, Kenneth Grant
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

October 09, 2010 (41-02)

MacLURE, Vera 1.
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
October 09, 2010 (41-02)

LaMATTINA, Kathleen Marie
(MacDonald)

North Pembroke

Massachusetts, USA

October 09, 2010 (41-02)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Pierce Butler
Sean Anthony Butler (EX.)

Allan Rogers (EX.)

Rocco LaMattina (AD.)

Boardwalk Law Offices
220 Water Street Parkway
Charlottetown, PE

David R. Hammond, QC
740A Water Street East
Summerside, PE

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE



30 ROYAL GAZETTE

January 08, 2011

NOTICE OF COMPANY
AMALGAMATIONS
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14,5.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act letters patent have been issued
by the Minister to confirm the following
amalgamation:

SECURITY BUILDING, INC.

PEAKE & MCINNIS LTD.
Amalgamating companies

PEAKE & MCINNIS HOLDINGS INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: January 01, 2011
SHERWOOD AUTOHAUS LTD.

BROWN’S AUTO INC.

Amalgamating companies

SHERWOOD AUTOHAUS LTD.
Amalgamated company

Date of Letters Patent: December 31, 2010

DYNE HOLDINGS LIMITED
KENT REALTY LIMITED
FITZROY DEVELOPMENT INC.
Amalgamating companies

DYNE HOLDINGS LIMITED
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: January 01, 2011
LEEWARD HOLDINGS LTD.

100752 P.E.I INC.

Amalgamating companies

100752 P.E.I INC.

Amalgamated company

Date of Letters Patent: December 31, 2010
02

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:

Former Name ISLAND PETROLEUM
PRODUCTS LTD.

New Name DAVID WILBUR PRODUCTS
LTD.

Effective Date: December 31,2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Former Name ISLAND PETROLEUM
PROPERTY HOLDINGS INC.

New Name DAVID WILBUR PROPERTY
HOLDINGS INC.

Effective Date: December 31, 2010

Former Name ISLAND PETROLEUM
RETAIL INC.

New Name DAVID WILBUR RETAIL
INC.

Effective Date: December 31, 2010

Former Name DOWN EAST AUTO AND
MARINE INC.

New Name  DOWN EAST AUTO PARTS
INC.

Effective Date: December 21, 2010

Former Name 101394 P.E.I. INC.

New Name  FOUNTAIN FARM INC.

Effective Date: December 23, 2010
02

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.IL 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:

Name: DIRECT ENERGY ESSENTIAL
HOME SERVICES
Owner: DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING
LIMITED
Registration Date: January 04, 2011
Name: REALSTAR ADVISORY
Owner: REALSTAR ADVISORY SERVICES
INC.
Registration Date: December 22,2010
Name: GRANDMA'’S KITCHEN 2008
Owner: 3D CONSTRUCTION DESIGN
LTD.
Registration Date: December 31,2010
Name: FOR SALE BY US
Owner: J. Pat Rossiter
Lynda Callbeck

Registration Date: December 29, 2010



January 08, 2011

ROYAL GAZETTE 31

Name: HIGHERDESIGN.NET
Owner: Kenneth John Driscoll
Klasina Joy Driscoll
Registration Date: December 22, 2010

Name: POSITIVE CHANGE NUTRITION
& LIFESTYLE CONSULTING
Owner: Rachelle Wood
Registration Date: December 15,2010
Name: SCHOOL’S OUT TOURS
Owner: Ron Murphy
Paul Murphy
Registration Date: December 17, 2010
Name: THE HUGHES-JONES CENTRE
FOR PEOPLE & ANIMALS
Owner: R. Ellen Jones
Registration Date: December 31,2010
Name: TWIN SHORES CAMPING AREA
Owner: Joseph L. Haverlock
Registration Date: December 30, 2010
02

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT
Companies Act
R.S.PE.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

Name: 101414 PE.I. INC.

247 Convent Street

Summerside, PE CIN 1V4
Incorporation Date: December 23, 2010

Name: 101436 P.E.I. INC.

85 Belvedere Avenue

Charlottetown, PE C1A 6B2
Incorporation Date: December 20, 2010

Name: 101437 P.E.I. INC.

c/o Box 2140

Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9
Incorporation Date: December 21,2010

Name: 101438 P.E.I. INC.

c/o Box 2140

Charlottetown, PE C1A 8§B9
Incorporation Date: December 21,2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: 101439 P.E.I. INC.

c/o Box 2140

Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9
Incorporation Date: December 21, 2010

Name: 101440 P.E.I. INC.

12 Church Street

Murray Harbour, PE COA 1VO0
Incorporation Date: December 17,2010

Name: 101441 P.E.I. INC.

15 Queen Street

P.O. Box 429

Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A2
Incorporation Date: December 22,2010

Name: 101443 P.E.I. INC.
13 Stratford Road
Stratford, PE C1B 1TO
Incorporation Date: December 22,2010

Name: BEV BRODIE INC.
11 Stratford Road
Stratford, PE C1B 1T4
Incorporation Date: December 29, 2010

Name: BILMAR TECHNOLOGY INC.
1180 Cape Bear Road
Murray Harbour, PE COA 1V0
Incorporation Date: December 23, 2010

Name: BLUE WATER SALES & SERVICE
LTD.
3232 Kerrytown Road
Clinton, PE COB IM0

Incorporation Date: December 20, 2010

Name: BRAEBURN COVE
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION
INC.
91 Euston Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1W3
Incorporation Date: December 15,2010

Name: BWW ENTERPRISES INC.

625 Meadow Bank Road

RR

Charlottetown, PE COA 1HO
Incorporation Date: December 23,2010



32 ROYAL GAZETTE

January 08, 2011

Name: DAVID HOOLEY PROFESSIONAL
LAW CORPORATION INC.
c¢/0 20 Great George Street
P.O. Box 486
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1
Incorporation Date: December 23,2010

Name: DCM HOLDINGS INC.

15 Queen Street

P.O. Box 429

Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A2
Incorporation Date: December 22,2010

Name: DON CARLOS MINK FARM INC.
9611 St. Peters Road
RR #2
Mt. Stewart, PE COA 1TO
Incorporation Date: December 20, 2010

Name: DR. MATTHEW R. GILCHRIST
DENTISTRY INC.
45 Southampton Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 0B2

Incorporation Date: December 31, 2010

Name: DR.T.J. FITZPATRICK
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
9 Inkerman Lane
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2P5
Incorporation Date: December 20, 2010

Name: EAST RIVER FARMS INC.
Marshfield
RR#3
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7
Incorporation Date: December 23,2010

Name: GREGORY A. CANN
PROFESSIONAL LAW
CORPORATION
c¢/0 20 Great George Street
P.O. Box 486
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1

Incorporation Date: December 23,2010

Name: HIGHER DESIGN INC.

340 Court Street

Summerside, PE CIN IN6
Incorporation Date: December 20, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: IRKS INC.

75 Windcrest Drive

Cornwall, PE COA 1HO
Incorporation Date: December 29, 2010

Name: JRM HOLDINGS INC.

15 Queen Street

P.O. Box 429

Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A2
Incorporation Date: December 22,2010

Name: RDMR HOLDINGS INC.

11708 St. Peters Highway

RR1

Mt. Stewart , PE COA 1TO
Incorporation Date: December 24, 2010

Name: RILEY BOY LTD.
25 Millennium Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 2H2
Incorporation Date: December 20, 2010

Name: SCALES GROUP OF COMPANIES
INC.
10 Nottingham Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8RS
Incorporation Date: December 30, 2010

Name: SCHOOL’S OUT TOURS INC.

8 Hillcrest Avenue

Charlottetown, PE C1A 2M1
Incorporation Date: December 17,2010

Name: SIMON HOLDINGS LTD.
25 Millennium Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 2H2

Incorporation Date: December 20, 2010
02

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, 5.18, 5.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act supplementary letters patent
have been issued by the Minister to the
following:

Name: ARNOLD VRIENDS AND SON
INC.

Purpose To increase the authorized capital.

Effective Date: December 23,2010



January 08, 2011

ROYAL GAZETTE 33

Name: AULDS POINT INVESTMENTS
INC.

Purpose To amend the authorized capital.

Effective Date: December 23, 2010

Name: BGS TRAINING INCORPORATED
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: December 30, 2010

Name: CAHILL CONSTRUCTION LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: December 30, 2010

Name: J & C GILLAN HOLDINGS INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: December 30, 2010

Name: QUARTER NOTE STUDIO INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: December 22, 2010

Name: SUNSET BEACH REALTY INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.

Effective Date: December 23, 2010
02

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, 5.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following
Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:

Name: EAGLE ENERGY TRUST
Owner: EAGLE ENERGY INC.
900, 639 - 5th Avenue SW
Calgary, AB T2P OM9
Registration Date: December 17,2010

Name: GROUND TRANSPORTATION
SOLUTIONS
Owner: Calyx Transportation Group Inc.
Groupe de Transport Calyx Inc.
391 Creditstone Road
Vaughan, ON L4K IN8
Registration Date: December 20, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: ATLAS COPCO RENTAL
Owner: ATLAS COPCO CANADA INC.
1 First Canadian Place
Suite 3400
Toronto, ON M5X 1A4
Registration Date: December 21, 2010

Name: CP COMPRESSORS CANADA
Owner: ATLAS COPCO CANADA INC.

1 First Canadian Place

Suite 3400

Toronto, ON M5X 1A4
Registration Date: December 21, 2010

Name: ATLAS COPCO TOOLS AND
ASSEMBLY SYSTEMS (CANADA)
Owner: ATLAS COPCO CANADA INC.
1 First Canadian Place
Suite 3400
Toronto, ON M5X 1A4
Registration Date: December 21, 2010

Name: ATLAS COPCO CONSTRUCTION
AND MINING
Owner: ATLAS COPCO CANADA INC.
1 First Canadian Place
Suite 3400
Toronto, ON M5X 1A4
Registration Date: December 21, 2010

Name: ATLAS COPCO CUSTOMER
FINANCE CANADA
Owner: ATLAS COPCO CANADA INC.
1 First Canadian Place
Suite 3400
Toronto, ON M5X 1A4
Registration Date: December 21, 2010

Name: ATLAS COPCO CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT CANADA
Owner: ATLAS COPCO CANADA INC.
1 First Canadian Place
Suite 3400
Toronto, ON M5X 1A4
Registration Date: December 21, 2010

Name: ATLAS COPCO COMPRESSORS
CANADA
Owner: ATLAS COPCO CANADA INC.
1 First Canadian Place
Suite 3400
Toronto, ON M5X 1A4
Registration Date: December 21, 2010



34 ROYAL GAZETTE

January 08, 2011

Name: TWIN SHORES CAMPING AREA
Owner: 101399 P.E.I. INC.
702 - 705 Lower Darnley
Kensington, PE COB 1M0
Registration Date: December 30, 2010

Name: EA CANADA

Owner: CANADIAN MEDICAL NET
WORK INC.
150 Commerce Valley Drive West
9th Floor
Thornhill, ON L3T 723

Registration Date: December 30, 2010

Name: EUROP ASSISTANCE CANADA
Owner: CANADIAN MEDICAL NET
WORK INC.
150 Commerce Valley Drive West
9th Floor
Thornhill, ON L3T 7Z3
Registration Date: December 30, 2010

Name: SIMPLY YOU
Owner: SIMPLY YOU LTD.
8550 Airport Road
Brampton, ON L6T 5A3
Registration Date: December 30, 2010

Name: SUNNY’S DAIRY BAR
Owner: BIGGAR ENTERPRISES LTD.

42 Bayview Drive

Summerside, PE CIN 4A1
Registration Date: December 30, 2010

Name: FRANK HENNESSEY’S
CONSULTING SERVICES
Owner: Frank Hennessey
22 Westhaven Cres.
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1L5
Registration Date: December 20, 2010

Name: GAKI’S PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner: Sara Arsenault
1765 Richmond
Hubert, PE COB 1Y0
Registration Date: December 17,2010

Name: GEM & JEWL NAILS
Owner: Deena Bugden-McBride

90 East Royalty Road

Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7
Registration Date: December 16,2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: HIGH TIDE FISHERIES
Owner: Justin Albert
P.O. Box 405
42 Campbell Lane
Alberton, PE COB 1B0
Registration Date: December 17,2010

Name: HOPE RIVER STUDIO
Owner: Geraldine Renee Ysselstein

18 Broadway Road

Hope River, RR # 1

Breadalbane, PE COA 1EQ
Registration Date: December 22,2010

Name: KINGS & QUEENS PROPERTY

MANAGEMENT
Owner: Norah Gormley

10567 Shore Road

High Bank

Murray River, PE COA 1W0
Owner: Leslie Stewart

831 Cambridge Road

RR #2

Montague, PE COA 1R0
Registration Date: December 20, 2010

Name: MASTERS OF THE ARTS NOW
AND THEN.COM

Owner: George Boyle
17 Millar Drive
Winsloe, PE C1E 172

Registration Date: December 24, 2010

Name: MI CASA HAIRSTYLING
Owner: Tanya MacDonald
3187 West River Road
RR #2
Cornwall, PE COA 1HO
Registration Date: December 16,2010

Name: RACHELLE WOOD NUTRITION
Owner: Rachelle Wood Nutrition Inc.

38 University Avenue

Charlottetown, PE C1A 4K6
Registration Date: December 15,2010

Name: RUFUS & RORY’S FINER DINER
Owner: 7590105 Canada Inc.
44 Newland Crescent
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4H7
Registration Date: December 20, 2010



January 08, 2011

Name:  SCORPHEART CLEANING
COMPANY

Owner:  Alejandro Gutierrez
338 Central Street
Summerside, PE CIN 3N4

Registration Date:  December 24, 2010

Name: SCOTTE. BELL
Owner:  Scott Eric Bell

P.O. Box 254

129 Belgrave Drive

Winsloe, PE CI1E 172
Registration Date:  December 29, 2010

Name: THE HUGHES-JONES CENTRE
FOR PEOPLE AND ANIMALS
Owner: R. Ellen Jones
271 Cornwall Road
Cornwall, PE COA 1HO
Owner: Larry D. Jones
25 Fernwood Boulevard
Cornwall, PE COA 1HO
Registration Date:  December 31, 2010

Name:  W.C. FOLLAND RACING

ROYAL GAZETTE 35
Name:  WILLIAM’S LANE
ACCOMMODATIONS
Owner:  Adeline Stevenson
3034 Kinkora Road
RR #2

North Wiltshire, PE COA 1Y0

Registration Date: December 21, 2010
02
NOTICE OF AMENDMENT OF
NATIONAL INSTRUMENT
Securities Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-3.1, section 169
(Notice 2010-3)

Public notice is hereby given that, the Minister,
upon the recommendation of the Superintendent,
has made the following amendment:

1. Prince Edward Island Rule 81-801
Amending National Instrument 81-101 -
Mutual Fund Prospectus Disclosure - Point
of Sale Amendments

STABLE EFFECTIVE DATE
Owner:  William C. Folland The Rule amendment comes into force on
P.O. Box 745 January 1, 2011 or on the date of its publication
O’Leary, PE COB 1V0 in the Gazette, whichever is later.
Registration Date:  December 23, 2010 02
INDEX TO NEW MATTER Peake & Mclnnis Ltd. ... .30
VOL. CXXXVII - NO. 02 Security Building, Inc...... .30
January 08, 2011 Sherwood Autohaus Ltd.........c.ccceeevvivieuccane 30
Sherwood Autohaus Ltd.........c.ccceeveenncinee. 30
ESTATE NOTICES
Administrators’ Notices Change of Corporate Name
Hood, David John ...........ccccoevviiviiiiiiiiiecee 8 101394 PE.L InCevvevveieeeee e 30

Executor’s Notices

Bell, John AItOn ......c.ooooveiiiiiiiiieiiecieecieeee 8
Trainor, H. Charles...........cc.cccoovvevveeveeeeieennens 8
COMPANIES ACT

Amalgamations

100752 P.E.L INC.vvenieeeieeeeee e 30

Brown’s Auto Inc........ ...30
Dyne Holdings Limited..........ccccoovvervrcininnens 30
Dyne Holdings Limited...........cccoocevenenennene. 30
Fitzroy Development Inc. .. .30
Kent Realty Limited.... ...30
Leeward Holdings Ltd. ............. ...30
Peake & MclInnis Holdings Inc...................... 30

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

David Wilbur Products Ltd. .

Down East Auto Parts Inc........ .30
Down East Auto and Marine Inc.................... 30
Fountain Farm IncC..........ccooovveiiiiiiiiieins 30
Island Petroleum Retail Inc................... .30
Island Petroleum Property Holdings Inc........30
Island Petroleum Products Ltd....................... 30

Granting Letters Patent
101414 P.E.L. Inc
101436 P.E.L. Inc
101437 P.E.L Inc....
101438 P.E.L. Inc....
101439 PE.L Inc....
101440 P.E.L. Inc




36 ROYAL GAZETTE

January 08, 2011

101441 PEL INCenvvvviciiiecccce 31
101443 P.E.L INC.vovieieece e 31
Bev Brodie Inc .
Bilmar Technology Inc. .........cccccovvivieucicinnnne 31
Blue Water Sales & Service Ltd. ................... 31
Braeburn Cove Homeowners’

Association INC......cevveeevveeerivcincincinenne 31
BWW Enterprises Inc. ......cccoceovvverniniiennes 31
David Hooley Professional Law

Corporation Inc. ......ccccoeeevvieucciininnncccaee 32
DCM Holdings Inc. ......cccoeevireniinieiiieiene 32
Don Carlos Mink Farm Inc..........cccccceovenennnne. 32
Dr. Matthew R. Gilchrist Dentistry Inc. ........ 32
Dr. T. J. Fitzpatrick Professional

COrporation ........c..cceeeeeeeeesenienienieieeeens 32
East River Farms Inc. ......cccoceovveinninicnnee 32
Gregory A. Cann Professional Law

COIPOTation .......ccveveiuiireieieiercieeereeeeenene 32
Higher Design Inc.......cccooooiiiiinineniiicee 32
IRKS Inc. ...oovevennneee. .32
JRM Holdings Inc.... .32
RDMR Holdings Inc .32
Riley Boy Ltd. ...coooiiieiiiiiiiieeeee 32
Scales Group of Companies Inc. ................... 32
School’s Out Tours Inc. .....c.coccevvvvevrcinienenee 32
Simon Holdings Ltd........ccccoveiviirniine. 32
Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Arnold Vriends and Son Inc.......c..cccoveuennes 32
Aulds Point Investments Inc. ...........ccccoveneneee 33
BGS Training Incorporated
Cahill Construction Ltd......
J & C Gillan Holdings Inc.
Quarter Note Studio Inc..... .
Sunset Beach Realty Inc. .......ccccooeniienen. 33
PARTNERSHIP ACT
Notice of Dissolutions
Direct Energy Essential Home Services ........ 30
For Sale By US.....ccooviviireiceeecens 30
Grandma’s Kitchen 2008 ...........cccoeciveinnnns 30
HigherDesign.Net ........ccooueveveucinininnnicicnenee 31
Hughes-Jones Centre for People &

Animals, The.......c.ccooeivveeiieicieeeeieene. 31

Positive Change Nutrition & Lifestyle

Consulting........ceeveeerieeireieeereeeeeee 31
Realstar Advisory... .30
School’s Out Tours........... .31
Twin Shores Camping Area ...........ccccoveeennene. 31
Notice of Registration
Eagle Energy Trust.......ccocevininincniicienne. 33
Ground Transportation Solutions................... 33
Atlas Copco Rental
CP Compressors Canada..........ccccoevueieeennene. 33
Atlas Copco Tools and Assembly Systems

(Canada)......cccoveeeieiiiiiieeeeee e 33
Atlas Copco Construction and Mining .......... 33
Atlas Copco Customer Finance Canada ........ 33
Atlas Copco Construction Equipment

Canada .....c.coeirieenieic e 33
Atlas Copco Compressors Canada................. 33
Twin Shores Camping Area ...........ccceoveeeneene. 34
EA Canada .........cccccceiininniniecccinceee 34
Europ Assistance Canada...........ccccccevieeennene. 34
Simply You
Sunny’s Dairy Bar..........cccocoveiiieninciene 34
Frank Hennessey’s Consulting Services......... 34
Gaki’s Photography.........ccccccevininencniciennne. 34
Gem & Jewl Nails....ccocoovviiciiiicee 34
High Tide Fisheries.... .34
Hope River Studio.......ccocvreverireireineens 34
Hughes-Jones Centre for People

and Animals, The..........cccoeveeveeveeeeienenen. 35
Kings & Queen’s Property Management........ 34
Masters of the Arts Now and Then.Com........ 34
Mi Casa Hairstyling ..........ccccovevenenienienennne.
Rachelle Wood Nutrition..
Rufus & Rory’s Finer Diner..........cccccceeeeneene. 34
Scorpheart Cleaning Company ...................... 35
Scott E. Bell ...covveiniiiiciiciciccnccee 35
W.C. Folland Racing Stable.............cccceeeee. 35
Williams Lane Accommodations................... 35
MISCELLANEOUS
Securities Act
Notice of amendment of

National Instrument. .........ccccocovvvervreeniennne. 35

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer,
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or

$1.00 each, over the counter.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette






CANADA POSTES
POST CANADA
Postage paid Paort payé

Publications Mail

Poste-publications

40064611




	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF COMPANYAMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGEOF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGLETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT OFNATIONAL INSTRUMENT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

